stripping.  Life of mine sustaining capital is estimated at $313
million, primarily for Goliath underground development and TSF
construction. A small sustaining capital budget is allocated to
the processing plant, with general plant maintenance and upkeep
accounted for in operating costs.

Initial Capital Costs ($ millions)

Mining equipment and infrastructure $20

Pre-production mining $25

Processing plant $65

Site infrastructure $51

Project delivery, owner’s costs and other indirects $43

Contingency $30

Total Initial Capital $233

Sustaining Capital Costs ($ millions)

Mining equipment $26

Underground mine development $136

Mining infrastructure $55

TSF $71

Process plant sustaining capital $1

Site closure and reclamation $24

Total Sustaining Capital $313
Site closure and reclamation include final closure costs for the
Goliath, Goldlund and Miller projects. Costs address demolition
of facilities, placement of covers on the tailing facility and
waste rock storage areas, and revegetation of disturbed areas.

Economic Sensitivity to Gold Price
Sensitivities of post-tax NPV and post-tax IRR to gold price per
ounce are as follows:

Gold
Price
US$/oz

Post-Tax
NPV(5%)
Base Case

Initial CAPEX Total OPEX FX

(-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%)

$1,200 $47 $101 ($8) $170 ($93) $331 ($163)

$1,400 $189 $244 $134 $308 $66 $513 ($15)

$1,600 $328 $383 $273 $445 $208 $694 $102

$1,850 $498 $553 $443 $615 $381 $921 $243

$2,000 $600 $655 $545 $717 $484 $1,057 $326

Gold
Price
US$/oz

Post-Tax
IRR

Base Case

Initial CAPEX Total OPEX FX

(-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%)

$1,200 9.3% 16.9% 4.4% 19.0% 0.0% 30.4% 0.0%

$1,400 20.7% 31.0% 14.3% 28.5% 11.3% 41.5% 3.5%

$1,600 30.2% 42.7% 22.4% 37.1% 22.5% 51.4% 14.1%

$1,850 40.7% 55.6% 31.3% 46.8% 34.0% 62.7% 24.6%

$2,000 46.4% 62.6% 36.2% 52.2% 40.2% 69.2% 30.1%
All-In-Sustaining-Cost*
All-in-sustaining costs (“AISC“)* are built up as follows:

AISC US$ per ounce of Au*

Operating Cost $688

Royalties $16

Refining Cost $11

Silver Credit ($16)

Subtotal Cash Cost $699

Sustaining Capital $204

Salvage Value ($8)

Closure $17

Total AISC $911
Mineral Resource Estimate
The mineral resource estimate for Goliath used as the basis for
the  PEA  with  an  effective  date  of  December  16,  2020  was
completed using a total of 726 surface drill holes with an
aggregated  length  of  238,036  metres  and  a  total  of  96,912
assays. The QP responsible for the resource estimate is Pierre